## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

## MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Education** recommends **SB 532** be amended on page 1, in line 29, after "(b)" by inserting "Each provision of sections 1 through 7, and amendments thereto, that requires the expenditure of moneys shall be subject to legislative appropriations therefor.

(c)";

On page 2, in line 17, after "education" by inserting ", appointed pursuant to section 3, and amendments thereto,";

On page 3, in line 12, after "(2)" by inserting "Except for the director of literacy education,"; in line 34, after "to" by inserting "at least 50% of students in each of the grades three through eight achieving level 3 or above and at least"; also in line 34, by striking "Kansas fourth graders" and inserting "students in each of the grades three through eight";

On page 4, in line 3, by striking "and"; in line 4, after "(7)" by inserting "report to the legislature on English language arts state assessment progress for each grade level and all defined subgroups, including, but not limited to, English language learners, students receiving free meals pursuant to the national school lunch act, students in the custody of the secretary for children and families and race and ethnicity subgroups, at the following times each calendar year:

- (A) Once on or before February 1 to the senate committee on education and the house of representatives committee on education;
- (B) once on or before May 1 to the senate committee on education and the house of representatives committee on education; and

(C) once on or before December 1 to any interim, special, or select committee, task force or commission that has membership that includes legislators, is related to education, has been approved by the legislative coordinating council and requests such report; and

(8)";

Also on page 4, in line 7, after "(d)" by inserting "The committee shall be subject to the Kansas open records act, K.S.A. 45-419 et seq., and amendments thereto, and the Kansas open meetings act, K.S.A. 75-4317 et seq., and amendments thereto. The committee shall publish each meeting agenda and any available meeting documents online prior to each scheduled meeting of the committee.

(e)";

Also on page 4, in line 14, by striking "(e)" and inserting "(f)"; in line 31, by striking "ex officio"; in line 35, after the second "the" by inserting "Kansas"; in line 36, by striking "Kansas"; in line 39, by striking "postsecondary" and inserting "state"; in line 41, after "(6)" by inserting "encourage independent institutions referred to in section 1(c)(2)(C), and amendments thereto, to use such tier I methodologies;

(7)";

On page 5, in line 14, by striking "state board's"; also in line 14, after "progress" by inserting "of the state board of regents";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 5, in line 26, by striking "by each school district" and inserting "in teacher preparation programs"; in line 31, by striking all after "available"; in line 32, by striking "districts"; in line 41, by striking all after "to"; in line 42, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "the state board of education";

On page 6, in line 1, by striking "postsecondary" and inserting "state"; in line 2, by striking

all after "(3)"; in line 3, by striking all before the period and inserting "On or before July 1, 2025, no school district shall use any textbooks or instructional materials that utilize:

- (A) The three-cueing system model of reading;
- (B) visual memory as the primary basis for teaching word recognition; or
- (C) the three-cueing system model of reading based on meaning, structure and syntax and visual cues, commonly known as MVS";

Also on page 6, in line 6, by striking all after "the"; in line 7, after "progress" by inserting "of the state board of regents"; in line 12, by striking "or certification"; also in line 12, after "for" by inserting "in-service"; in line 13, after "teachers" by inserting "or certification requirements for pre-service teachers at state educational institutions"; also in line 13, by striking all after "literacy"; by striking all in lines 14 and 15; in line 16, by striking "thereto"; in line 23, after "programs" by inserting "at state educational institutions"; in line 39, after "programs" by inserting "at state educational institutions";

On page 7, in line 3, by striking "Kansas"; in line 16, by striking "Kansas";

On page 1, in the title, in line 4, by striking all after "system"; in line 5, by striking "districts"; and the bill be passed as amended.

	Chairperson
	Champerson